City of Tukwila

Allan Ekberg, Mayor

INFORMATIONAL MEMORANDUM

TO: Finance & Governance Committee
FROM: Vicky Carlsen, Finance Director
BY: Aaron Williams, Fiscal Manager
CC: Mayor Ekberg

DATE: October 24, 2022

SUBJECT: 2022 Biennial Budget Amendment Ordinance

ISSUE
Approve the administrative 2022 biennial budget amendments.

BACKGROUND

While amending the budget is only required when a fund, in total, is in danger of exceeding budget,
it is a best practice to adjust the budget to identify significant changes in financial plans, policy
decisions, and provide transparency for key decisions.

Several of the proposed budget amendments have been reviewed and consensus given by Council
Committee and/or Council process as noted below in the discussion. The proposed budget
amendments make the following types of modification to the current biennium:

¢ Housekeeping amendments such as adjusting budgeted beginning fund balance to actual
beginning fund balance,

¢ Increasing certain general fund revenue streams,

¢ Reflect revenue-backed projects/expenditures,

¢ Formalize budget amendments previously approved via Council consensus

All budget amendments are detailed below with explanations provided for each amendment as well
as the effect on ending fund balance. Budget amendments are summarized by fund in the tables
attached to this memo.

DISCUSSION
General Fund

Adjust Beginning Fund Balance

A beginning fund balance increase of $3,525,024 to adjust the budgeted beginning fund balance to
reflect the actual beginning fund balance. Fiscal year 2021 ended the year with a fund balance of
$16.9 million, which exceeds the fund balance policy by approximately $5.3 million. This increase
in beginning fund balance is one leg of the three-legged stool to balance the 2023-2024 budget.

It should be noted that after all amendments, the general fund is expected to meet, and exceed,
reserve policy in 2022.



INFORMATIONAL MEMO
Page 2

Amendments by Department
The footnotes following the chart provide additional details about each proposed amendment.

Dept. - |Footng ~ Description of Proposed Amendment M 2022 -
Revenue Expenditure
Recreation-Parks 1a Partners in Employment contract (part of SEEK) 64,000 64,000
Recreation 1b Summer Experience & Enrichment (SEEK) grant 30,000 30,000
Recreation 1c You Got Next Tukwila Basketball Festival (held at TCC 9/17/22) 20,000 20,000
Recreation 1d Kaleidoscope Play & Learn (KPL) Program 10,000 10,000
Recreation Total| $ 124,000 | $ 124,000
Community Development 2 TDM Program, new Sustainable Transportation Communication Specialist 70,000 70,000
Community Development Total| $ 70,000 | $ 70,000
Fire 3 Increase to Contract-Karen Reed Fire Advisory Task Force 40,000
Fire 4 Dispatching-ValleyComm contract costs 80,000
Fire 5 Salaries/Benefits (Includes leave payouts and overtime) 355,000
Fire Department Total| $ - $ 475,000
Dept. 20 - Transfers Out 6 Transfer out to 105, 10% PY constr sales tax 166,463
Interfund Loan from 402 and subsequent tranfser out to 305 for engine
Dept. 20 - Transfers Out 7 purchase 1,100,000 1,100,000
Dept. 20 Transfers Total| $ 1,100,000 | $ 1,266,463
General Revenue 8 Increase to Retail Sales Tax revenue budget 500,000
General Revenue 8 Increase to utility tax revenue budget 500,000
General Revenue 8 Increase to Gambling tax revenue budget 1,000,000
Total General Revenue Amendments| $ 2,000,000 | $

Total General Fund 3,294,000 1,935,463

1) Add revenue and expenditure budgets for Parks & Recreation grants awarded to the City.

a. Partners in Employment, part of the SEEK program, provided youth with education
opportunities to learn about ecosystem restoration. Program enrolled 91 youth over the
summer. (authorized 6/6/22 Special meeting)

b. SEEK grant, remaining activity incurred as part of the summer recreation experiences for
the SEEK grant. A total of 131 participants took part. (authorized 2/28/22 Special
meeting)

c. You Got Next Tukwila Basketball Festival held at TCC on 9/17 in partnership with the
Seattle Sports Commission, also includes some rental fees paid for TCC usage. Total
attendance was approximately 450 with 250 of those being youth, event was provided to
the public for free. (from 9/17/22 Community Services & Safety Committee)

d. Funding for Kaleidoscope Play & Learn Program. KPL provides children and their
caregivers with culturally and developmentally appropriate play activities as well as peer
to peer activities for caregivers to learn what they can do at home to support their child’s
growth. (grant contract amended with additional funds)

2) Add revenue and expenditure budgets for the addition of a new FTE to the TDM Program,
grant funded. The new grant-funded Sustainable Transportation Communications Specialist
will coordinate TDM communications and media to reach residents, commuters, and
employers in Tukwila and South King County. (authorized 6/6/22 regular meeting)

3) Budget expenditures for the Fire advisory task force, Consultant Karen Reed’s contract was
extended to allow her to continue leading the TFD annexation conversation. (approved 5/2/22
regular meeting)

4) Add expenditure budget for additional Valley Communications contract costs, 2022 budget
was based on a low estimate; assessment increased 15% over prior year.

5) Adjustment to increase Fire salaries and benefits, which includes leave payouts and additional
overtime. In anticipation of upcoming retirements, the department has been hiring several
new employees. A portion of the amendment covers leave payouts for these retirements, as
well as covering addition costs incurred to maintain minimum staffing levels. Leave payouts
also include compensation time as specified in the Interlocal Agreement.

6) Annual transfer to Contingency Fund from General fund of 10% of prior year construction
related sales taxes, per reserve policy. Based on 2021 construction sales taxes of $1,664,634.



INFORMATIONAL MEMO
Page 3

7) Interfund loan from Sewer Fund (402) to the General Fund (000) and transfer to PSP Fund
(305) for purchase of Fire Engine for PSRFA contract. (Interlocal Agreement with PSRFA
approved 10/3)

8) Adjustments to reflect additional revenues anticipated above budget for Sales Tax, Gambling
Tax and Utility Taxes. The City continues to see improvements in some revenue streams;
however some revenues are still lagging behind pre-pandemic levels.

Other Funds

Included in the proposed budget amendments are amendments in other funds. In addition to the
amendments listed below, beginning fund balances are being adjusted to reflect actual balance
available in the fund. The footnotes following the chart provide additional details about each
proposed amendment.

2022
Fund Footnote Description of Proposed Amendment Revenue Expenditure
Contingency - Fund 105 6 Transfer Gen Fd - 10% Prior year constr sales tax revenues 166,463
Total Contingency Fund Amendments| $ 166,463 | $ -
Drug Seizure - Fund 109 9 Mental Health Co-Responder (carryforward from 2021) 85,000
Drug Seizure - Fund 109 10 SPIDR Tech for public perception survey's 20,000
Drug Seizure - Fund 109 11 Purchase of armored truck for SWAT 100,000
Total Drug Seizure Fund Amendments| $ - $ 205,000
Land Acq, Rec., & Park Dev. - Fund 301 E Transfer from 301 to 306 of prior year available REET 500,000
Total Land Acq., Rec., & Park Dev. Amendments| $ - $ 500,000
Gen Gov Improvements - Fund 303 12 City Hall siding repair additional budget 100,000
Total General Government Improvements Amendments| $ - $ 100,000
Public Safety Plan - Fund 305 7 Transfer In from General Fund and Engine purchase for RFA per contract 1,100,000 1,100,000
Public Safety Plan - Fund 305 7 Fire Equipment additional for RFA per contract 200,000
Total Public Safety Plan Amendments| $ 1,100,000 | $ 1,300,000
City Facilities (PW Shops) - Fund 306 13 PWS Phase 1 Additional project costs, funding from land sale/utilities 1,000,000 1,000,000
City Facilities (PW Shops) - Fund 306 14 phase 2-land sales 2,000,000
City Facilities (PW Shops) - Fund 306 14 Authorize PWS expenditures (carried forward budget) 1,500,000
City Facilities (PW Shops) - Fund 306 19 Transfer from 301 to 306 of prior year available REET 500,000
Total City Facilities (PW Shops) Amendments| $ 3,500,000 | $ 2,500,000
Golf Course - Fund 411 15 Golf operational adjustments 300,000 200,000
Total Golf Course Amendments| $ 300,000 | $ 200,000
Water - Fund 401 13 PWS Phase 1 - $500k utility fund transfer to 306 (@ 34% alloc) 170,000
Total Water Amendments| $ - $ 170,000
Sewer - Fund 402 7 Interfund Loan to General Fund for RFA engine purchase 1,100,000
Sewer - Fund 402 13 PWS Phase 1 - $500k utility fund transfer to 306 (@ 19% alloc) 95,000
Total Sewer Amendments| $ - $ 1,195,000
Surface Water - Fund 412 13 PWS Phase 1 - $500k utility fund transfer to 306 (@ 47% alloc) 235,000
Total Surface Water Amendments| $ - $ 235,000
Equipment Rental & Replacement (501) 16 Carryforward of 2021 budget for Vactor truck (delayed in 2021) 600,000
Equipment Rental & Replacement (501) 17 Increase to fuel budget due to high gas prices 122,000
Equipment Rental & Replacement (501) 18 Repair costs for damaged aerial 97,000
Total Equipment Rental & Replacement Amendments| $ - $ 819,000

6) Transfer to Contingency Fund from General fund of 10% of prior year construction related
sales taxes. Based on 2021 construction sales taxes of $1,664,634.

7) Interfund loan from Sewer Fund (402) to the General Fund (000) and transfer to PSP Fund
(305) for purchase of Fire Engine for PSRFA contract. Additionally, for PSP fund 305: Add
budget for additional Fire equipment purchases for PSRFA contract. (Interlocal Agreement
with PSRFA approved 10/3)

9) Drug Seizure fund 109: carryforward of 2021 budget for Mental Health Co-responder. The
Department budgeted this pilot program for 2021 but the program actually began incurring
expenses in 2022.

10)Drug Seizure fund 109: The Department partnered with SPIDR Tech to send out
questionnaires, surveys, and updates to 911-callers to gauge public perception of police
services and to improve communication with victims of crimes. (discussion at 4/25 CSS
Committee)



INFORMATIONAL MEMO
Page 4

11) Drug Seizure fund 109: The Department purchased a covert armored personnel transport
vehicle that will improve the safety of victims, perpetrators, and responding officers in high-
risk scenarios. (authorized 9/19/22 regular meeting)

12) City Facilities fund 303: increase expenditures budget by $100,000 for City Hall siding repairs.
(contract authorized 10/3/22 regular meeting)

13) PW Shop phase 1, additional $1 million in project costs with funding from the upcoming land
sale of the George Long Shop ($500k) and from utility funds ($500k). These adjustments
maintain the 50/50 split between the government and utility funds. Final true-up allocation will
be determined once project is completed. (Consensus from 4/11/22 Committee of the Whole)

14) PW Shop phase 2, budget for land sales revenue from the George Long Shop. In addition,
increasing the expenditure budget based on projected year end expenditures. The addition
of land sale revenue will be balanced with utility fund contributions in the 2023 proposed
budget to maintain the 50/50 balance between government and utility funds. (Consensus
from 5/9/22 Committee of the Whole)

15) Foster Golf Course fund 411: Golf operational adjustments, increase for greens fees and
adding budget for some unexpected repair projects at the course.

16) Adjust fleet fund purchases to reflect carry over from 2021 for the purchase of the Vactor truck,
delivery of truck occurred in early 2022.

17) Increase for city fuel budgets due to abnormally high gas prices.

18) Additional budget for fleet repairs expenses related to repair costs due to damaged Aerial
Truck

19) Budget to transfer $500,000 of prior year available REET revenues from fund 301 to fund 306.
If the George Long Shops sale is delayed into 2023, this transfer will ensure the Public Works
shop project has available funds to cover expenditures. In order to maintain the 50/50 balance
between government and utility funds, the utility fund contribution from footnote 13 above will
be utilized.




INFORMATIONAL MEMO
Page 5

Adjusting Beginning Fund Balances

In addition to the budget amendments proposed for other funds, beginning fund balances in various
funds are also being adjusted to true up to actual beginning fund balances. The chart below details
the adjustments to beginning fund balances included with these budget amendments.

Beginning Fund Balance
Adopted Proposed Proposed

Fund Budget Amendments Revised Budget
General Fund: General Fund 13,392,295 3,525,024 16,917,319
Contingency 6,468,169 285,896 6,754,065
Special Revenue Funds: |Lodging Tax 1,016,608 725,758 1,742,366
Drug Seizure 166,034 401,239 567,273

Debt Service Funds: LTGO Debt Service Funds (2XX) 36,541 (36,541) -
UTGO Debt Service Fund 11,984 301,309 313,293
LID/Guaranty 1,298,797 41,474 1,340,271
Capital Projects Funds: |Residential Streets 724,912 (17,106) 707,806
Bridges and Arterial Streets 2,516,741 1,165,446 3,682,187
Land Acquisition, Rec. and Park Dev. 1,541,330 1,354,515 2,895,845
Urban Renewal 1,452,144 1,010,117 2,462,261
General Government 573,148 104,885 678,033

Fire Impact Fees 500 (500) -
Public Safety Plan 6,976,196 (6,898,524) 77,672
City Facilities (PW Shops) 3,138,454 361,590 3,500,044
Enterprise Funds: Water 4,386,963 2,600,671 6,987,634
Sewer 11,022,180 2,136,095 13,158,275
Golf 1,056,224 (12,075) 1,044,149
Surface Water 4,634,122 1,269,695 5,903,817
Internal Service Funds: |Equipment Rental and Replacement 3,600,733 1,134,552 4,735,285
Employee Healthcare Plan 70,012 527,780 597,792
LEOFF 1 Retiree Healthcare Plan 165,675 98,583 264,258
Fiduciary Fund: Firemen's Pension 1,522,456 8,767 1,531,223
$ 65,772,218 $ 10,088,650 $ 75,860,868

RECOMMENDATION

The Council is asked to approve the Budget Amendment ordinance and consider this item at the
November 14, 2022, Committee of the Whole, and November 21, 2022, Regular Council Meeting.

ATTACHMENTS

Draft Ordinance
Proposed Budget Changes — Summary by Fund
Reconciliation of 2021-2022 Budget Summary to Ordinance




INFORMATIONAL MEMO

Page 6

26£'896'89 $ 0596826 $ 21.'8/9°6G $ 0.£'909°99L$ €9v'65L°6 $ L06'9vP'IGL$ ¥68'CLL'6GL$ €9¥'09e'8 $ LEV'ESE'lGL$ 898°098°G. $ 059'880°0L $ 8122.L'G9 $
€2C'9€S'} 1918 9S¥'/eS'L 000'G9 - 000'G9 000°0Z - 000°0Z €2C'1EG') 19.'8 9G5k'2es’) uoisusd s,uswalij
812'€0C £85'86 SE9'VOL 0v0°'L6¥ - 0v0'L6Y 000°9EY - 000°9EY 8G¢'¥9C £86'86 G/9'691 Ueld 8Jedyjjes da9y | 44031
[4EHE) 08.'/2S zeL'v8 20¥'01LL'8 - 20v'012'8 zzl'sel's - zzl'sel's 26.'16S 08.'/2S Z10°0L ue|d 8JedyjesH eakoidw3y
202210y 2G6'GLE GG1°269'€ 607'880°€ 000618 607'692°C L€8'GOE'C - 1€8'G9€°C G82'GEL'Y 2es'reL’) €€2°009°€ Juewade|dey pue [ejuay Juswdinbs
:spung adIAIag [euaju]
996'VEE 'V S69'7E0°L 1/2'00€'€ 168'220C) 000°GET 1G8°Zv8'LL 000'60SG'0} - 000°60S'0} L18'€06'G 669692} 2CL ey 19)e M\ 80BHNg
0/G'€0L'} GZ6'L8 Sv9'GLO°L 6.5'060'C 000°002 66068’} 000°0S}'2 000°00€ 000°058'} 6vL'710') (S0C1) ¥22'950'} 109
9ze'SLy'0L S60°L16 LEC'VLY'6 6v6'220'€L 000'G61°} 6v6'CE8'LL 000'682'0} - 000°682'0} G/2'8SL'EL G60'9EL'C 081220} 18Mag
€98'70'y 1/9'0E¥'2 2617191 1.1'688'6 000°0ZL 11,6116 000°2¥6'9 - 000°2v69 ¥€9'/86'9 129'009°C €96'98€"Y J91e M
:spung asiidisjug
¥¥0'G/0'€ 06S'19¢'L YSy'ELL) 000'526'€ 000'005'2 000'52Y'L 000005 € 000°005°€ - ¥¥0'005'€ 065'19¢ Sy'8EL'E (sdoys Md) saniied Ao
G0C'/8G°€ (¥25'860'2) 62.'G89'0L £9¥'069'€ 000°00€"} L9¥'06€°C 000°002°Z 000°00}°} 000°001'9 CL'LL (725'8689) 961'926'9 ue|d Aj9jes a1and
005 (00S) 000} 000°00€ - 000°00€ 00S°00€ - 00S°00€ - (005) 005 S99 Joeduw| a4
€€6'8.€ G88'Y 8Y9'€LE 000°00€ 000°00L 000°002 005 - 005 €€0'8.9 G88'70L 8YL'€LS JUBWUJBA0Y) [BJBUSD
19z'9z)'L LL1'0L0°) Lol 000'961°€ - 000'961°€ 000°098'} - 000°098'} 192'29v'C L11°010°) yyLzsy'l [emausy ueqin
GEL'ELET SLS'vS8 029'81G'L 000'S00°} 000°00S 000505 062°28Y - 062°28Y S¥8'G68'C SLS'pSE') 0€E'LYS') "o Yed Pue "9y ‘UolISINbOY pueT
880'98G 'V 9vy'GoL’L Zv9'02r'e 660°20€'6 - 660206 000°LiZ'0L - 000°Li2'0L /81'289'€ ovy'G9L’) 1729162 S}ea])S [elaly pue sabplg
908'€SS (901°21) 2L6'0.S 000°0L0'Y - 000'0L0'% 000'958'€ - 000'958'€ 908°20. (901°21) ZL6'veL S}83.)S |enuapissy
:spun4 sjoaloid [ended
802'G6Z'L vLy'Ly YECYST L £96'829 - £96'829 000'78S - 000785 LLZ0VE'} LY LY 161'86C') Aueleng/an
8LEELE 60€'L0E 6001 SL6'V.EY - GL6'V.EY 000'G.E'Y - 000'G.E'Y €6C°ELE 60€°10€ ¥86'L | pun4 8dlA8S 198 091N
000 (1¥5°9€) 1¥5'8€ ¥00'€79'8 S $00'€%9'8 $00'G79'8 - $00'G79'8 S (1¥5°9€) L ¥5'9€ (XXZ) spund @dIA18S 3980 0D 11
:spung a2IA19S 192Q
825'0v6'9 65€2SY 6918879 - - - €9v'981 €97'991L 000°02 G90'¥S29 968'G8C 691'897°9 Kouabupuod
€11°26€ 6€C'961 ¥€G'961 000°'G¥C 000°G0C 000°'0% 00S'0Z - 00S'0Z €1C°29S 6€C L0V €0°991L ainzies Bnig
890'28L°L 8G.'Ge. 0LE'9SY 86C910'} - 86C'910°} 000°9SY - 000°9SY 99€ZYL’) 8G.'Ge. 809'910°} Xe] Buibpo
:Spung anuaAay [evadg
0v0'868'9L 195'€88'y 6.7'7L0'CL €96'215'9L €9%'GE6'L 005285 7. 898619 000'762'€ ¥89'v02'€L 6121691 $20'625'€ G62°26EEL pung |eJauag [ejoL
- 0000002 BNnusAdY [eJoudL)
£95'992°L 000001 "L Sigjsuel]
- - SHOM dljgnd
000Gy - allH
- - 8oljod
- - uno [ediounyy
0000 00002 Juswdojenaq Apunwiwio)
00042} 000%Z} S)ed g uojealosy
- - aoueulH
- - §90IMBS BAljelSIuIWPY
- - JoAepy
- $ - $ Jlounoy
'sydaq pung [e1auag

jabpng [SUETTIET jabpng jabpng ESTETT RNV jabpng jabpng ESTUETTIETT Y jabpng jabpng SjusWpuaWY jabpng pung
pasinay pasodoud pajdopy pasinay pasodo.d pajdopy pasinay pasodoud pajdopy pasinay pasodoid pajdopy
pasodoad pasodoad pasodoad pasodoid
aouejeg pung buipug ainjipuadxy anuaAay aouejeg pung Buluuibag 2202

pund Aq Atiewwng - sebuey) jebpng pasodoid




INFORMATIONAL MEMO

Page 7

186'€99°'2.¢ ¢ | €59'68Z'6 $ | cor'esL'e $ | 128'viz'ese $ | LLL'vZp'9z  $ ] 002'062°2€  $ [ vZLVLL'ES § | EvVLLS LYL $ | €€6'V0L'BEL $ IeloL
£22°999°) 191°8 = 9G¥'269°) 9.9 082'969°} 082°925°) 00069 00069 uolsusd suswally |19
8/1°/81°) 78586 - G65'880') 26£'€6 £02'G66 [ 0¥0'L6% 026'98%. pund | 44031 - 8duEINSU|_€0S
89€'6G' L1 082425 = 886°1€6'91L  |(152'G59) S¥8'98%'LL 686'6€£9 2070128 ¥S'9€1°8 pun4 soueinsul z0g
786°099'01L €66'GLE 000618 26%'925'6 955'90%'L 9/8'6L1'8 £¥8'210'E 591252 898'7S8'C |gjuay Juawdinbg |0g
1€6'71S'Ge G69'7E0°L 000°'G€T 9ez'sLz've  |(8e¥209) ¥19'000.vC 229y 8€6'68L°L 1 719'928'8 JSjeM 20BUNS ZL
791'861'G 526'28 000002 6620167 612°89¢ 025 LSy 819258 £66'718'L 6.8'¢v8’L 9SIN0D |09 J3}s0- LI
120'818'GE S60°'LY6 000'G6L°} 9/6'189'€E 8/1°209 86.'6,0'€E 119'925'6 628108t 962 1G2° L1 1oMaS Z0¥
8/8'012'22 1/9'0E¥'C 000°0LL 10201102 £¥€°0.2 798'6€8'6 1 162665 62£'689'6 ¥¥2'G55'8 JoleM LOY
2Sh'2or'El 065°L9€°} 000005 298'009'6 812°106°) ¥¥1°669'L 9£/°9¢ = 8042992 o4 A0 90€
68%'S2'0L (£25'860°2) 000°00€'L €L0'7¥0'91L 0v1160'€ £18'256'C) 685765 L L9%'06€'C 118'196'C ueid Ajajes ollgnd  0€
005009 (009) - 000'109 (652'6) 652019 65201 000°00€ 000°'00€ sjuswanosdw| 814 $0€
£65'816 588y 000001 8Y9'€l8 1292 120108 120°19¢ 000002 000'0+2 SJUWAID W JUSWILIBAOD |eJaUSD €0€
192 LY LS L11°0L0°} = yyLLELY Gl6'LE 691°G0L'Y 69178 000'982'C 000'G€2°} [EMBUSY UBGIN ZOE
G€9'2€0'9 516'7S8 000005 0Z1'8.9'% 8648 299°065'y 299'08S'L 000'G0S 000'50S°C "Ao( Med @ 99y ‘uohisinboy pueq |og
16€°168°) 628'92 = 2.5'708°) (108'69) €1E'7.8') 222165 £96'829 885819 arneLoz eee
€62'91€ (615°01¥) - €18'92L 9/9't L€1'62. 1€1°62. - - Auesens a7 9oz
1E%'912°8 8.¥'92. = 656'686'L (08¢£'99) 6£€£'950'8 68£'8. SL6'VLEY G/6'209'€ spuog 091N €1z
62£°096'91L (15'9€) - 0/8'966'91 868°/85'€ 2.16'807'EL 0£9'GZ 700'€¥9'8 8EE'0VL'Y 9010851990 0DLT XXT
€11°298 012961 000602 Y529 (602°1) £YZ' vy evevee 000°0% 000002 pun4 ainzjeg bnia 601
887'€vL 8L 9rr'GoL’L - Zv0'8.6'91L G8/°858'G 1626111 £89'858 €/2'G6E'E 10£'698'9 jo241S [BUAWY 10
908'2£0'S (S01°21) = 216'610'G 201°068 018'6GL'Y 018081 000°0L9'€ 000'69¢ 19045 |epuapIsay €01
L¥1°00€'€ 86/'Gz. - 68€'7.S'T (s5+'0€) 7¥8'709'C 758687 602°€L0°) 182°10L°) xe] Buibpo 101
6250169 09€£°25¥ = 6918879 (608'€59) 86'LyL'L 86'LYLL = = Aousbuguod gL
611°906'85L ¢ | 09g'ess'y $ | eov'see’L $ [ 960'280'251 § | 2€0'80L°0L  $ | 6S0°66°LyL  $ [ 6v2'858°LL $ [ 09272699 $ | 0S0'9¥LE9 $ |eJaUs9 000
sainjipuad eduejeg puny uawpuaw senjpusdxy sjuswpuaw sainjipuad aoue un, sainypuad sainypuad
_M,ﬁ N Buipu3 zz0z _w.”_m-aw> NN.M G _M_cco_ﬂ_.m.v__\“ _Mooh N m___u____m_m N_DSNU_ M.Nuou N ”wou N SIUNLIANIIXI
uo 30943 3aN leluuaig-pIN ST
186'¢99'22¢ ¢ | cov‘ooc’s $ | es9'ss0'0L $ | 128'viz'ese $ | 121 'vev'oz ¢ | 00z'062'2ee ¢ [ 68copp8clL § | £60°1LGL°0€L $ | vIT66G€9  $ IeloL
£22°999°} = 191°8 9G+%'269°) 9.9 082'9G9°} 000°0Z 000°0Z 082°916°) uolsuad suswalld |19
8/1°/81°) - 78586 G65'880°) 26£'€6 £02'666 000°'9€¥ 000°9L€ €0Z'eve pun4 | 44031 - ®dueINsSu| €05
89€'6GY' L1 = 082425 886'166'91L  |(152'GS9) S¥8'98¥' L1 2z1'52.'8 ¥26'8L1'8 661219 pun4 soueinsul z0g
786°099'01L - £GGvEL'L 2€%'925'6 965°90%' ) 9/8'611'8 1€8'G9¢' 818'78.C 122'696'C |gjuay Juswdinby |0g
1671562 = G69'692' | 9gz'ssz'vz  |(8e¥'209) ¥19'111'vC 000°'605°0L 000'£88'8 719'G8€'G JI8jBA\ BOBUNS ZL
791'861'G 00000 (sL0'z1) 6620167 612°89¢ 025 LSy 000°058'} 000'818°} 025'€.8 9SIN0D |09 J3}S0- LIy
120'818'GE = G60'9€1L°Z 9/6'189'cE 8/1°209 86.'6,0'€E 000°G82°0L 000°2€0'0} 8612921 1oM3S Z0¥
8/8°0L2'2¢ - 1/9°009'C 10201102 £v€0.2 798'6€8'6 1 000°2+6'9 000'22.'9 798'0L1°9 JoleM LOY
25h'2or'El 000°00S°€ 065°19¢ 298'009'6 812°106°) 716692 = 000°05+'€ yyl'6vey 04 A0 90€
68%'S2'0L 000°00L°L (£25'868'9) €L0'7¥0'9L 0v1°160'€ €£18'256'C) 000°001'9 000'60.'9 €18'/1L ueld Ajajes ollgnd  0€
005009 - (009) 000'109 (652'6) 652019 005°00€ 005°00€ 6526 sea4 joedwy aild ¥0€
€65'816 - G88'v0L 8Y9'€l8 12921 120108 005 00S'00€ 120005 SJUWAID W JUSWILIBAOD |BJaUSD €0€
192'/11'S = L11°0L0°} yyLLELY Gl6'LE 691°G0L'Y 000°098°} 000°0}¥ 691°'GE8°) [EMBUSY UBGIN ZOE
G€9'2€0'9 - SIG'pSE'L 0Z1'8.9'% 8648 299'065't 0v6'GLY 008'2v6'L 226'LL1'T "Ao( Med @ 99y ‘uohisinboy pueq |og
16€°1£8°) = 628'9Z 2.5'708°) (108'69) €LE'7.8') 000°}18S 000°109 £1£'269 areLoz eee
€62°91€ - (615'0LY) €18'9z2. 99t L€1'62. 000'€ 000'€ LEL'6LL Auesens a7 9oz
1E%'912°8 = 8.¥'92. 656'686'L (08¢£'99) 6£€£'950'8 000'G.E'Y 000'609'€ 6€€'9. spuog 091N €1z
62£°096'91L - (1+5'9¢) 0/8'966'91 868/85'€ 2L6'807'EL 700'G+9'8 8€€'Z8E'Y 0€9'18¢ 901M85 1990 0DLT XXT
€11°¢98 = 0vZ' LOY Y529 (602°1) £YZ' oy 005°0Z 00509 £vZ'eee pun4 ainzjeg bnia 601
887'€vL 8L - 9rr'GoL’L 2v0'8.6'91L G8/°858'G 162611 L 000°LLE'E 000°'18%'9 162'/2€") joau1S [BUAWY 10
908'2£0'S = (S01°21) 216'610'G 201068 018'6GL'Y 000°95¥'€ 000685 0L8'vLL 19045 |epuapIsay €01
L¥1°00€'€ - 861Gz 68€'7.S'T (ss5+'0€) 7¥8'709'C 000°95¥ 000'90% ry8'TyLL xe] Buibpo 101
6250169 £9¥'991 968'G8¢ 6918879 (608'€59) 86'LyL L 00002, 00002 86'L01°L Aousbuguod gL
611°906'85L ¢ | ooo'veZ'e $ | ezo'szs'e $ [ 960'280'251 § | 2€0'80L°0L  $ | 650°646°LyL  $ [ 26626529 $ | ZLL'6vLT9 $|0SELEILL $ |eJoU89 000
SBNUBAY sjuswpuswy u:mF_«w:.—U< senuanay sjuswpuawy SBNUBAY SBaNUAAIY SaNUaAdY aoduejeg pun4
lejoL puz-1eaA 2202 CRIICARE] X Papustly |eluuaig-pIN lejoL [44114 1202 Buuuibag Lz0z SANNIAIY
Buuuibag leluuaig-pIN o s







City of Tukwila Year-End Budget Amendment
Reconciliation of Budget Summary to Ordinance

2021 . . : Mid-Biennial Beginning
REVENUES Beginning Resgﬁles Resgﬁies Re-\l;::lal:es :«ande:(I;:l.l:rI:IS Amended Fund Balance zgfnze::::ei:l: Re-\l;::lal:es
Fund Balance Revenues Adjustment

000 General $ 11,631,350 | $ 62,749,717 | $ 67,597,992 | $ 141,979,059 | $ 10,108,037 | $ 152,087,096 | $ 3,525,023 ] $ 3,294,000 | $ 158,906,119
105 _Contingency 7,101,978 20,000 20,000 7,141,978 (653,809) 6,488,169 285,896 166,463 6,940,529
101 Lodging Tax 1,742,844 406,000 456,000 2,604,844 {30,455)] 2,574,389 725,758 - 3,300,147
103 Residential Street 114,810 589,000 3,456,000 4,159,810 890,102 5,049,912 (17,105)} - 5,032,806
104 Arterial Street 1,327,257 6,481,000 3,311,000 11,119,257 5,858,785 16,978,042 1,165,446 - 18,143,488
109 Drug Seizure Fund 333,243 60,500 70,500 464,243 (1,709) 482,534 401,240 - 863,773
2XX LTGO Debt Service 381,630 4,382,338 8,645,004 13,408,972 3,587,898 16,996,870 (36,541) - 16,960,329
213 UTGO Bonds 76,339 3,605,000 4,375,000 8,056,339 {66,380)] 7,989,859 726,478 - 8,716,437
206 LID Guaranty 719,137 3,000 3,000 725,137 1,676 726,813 (410,519)| - 316,293
233 2013 LID 692,373 601,000 581,000 1,874,373 {69,801)] 1,804,572 26,825 - 1,831,397
301 Land Acquisition, Rec & Park Dev. 2,171,922 1,942,800 475,940 4,590,662 87,458 4,678,120 1,354,515 - 6,032,635
302 Urban Renewal 1,835,169 410,000 1,860,000 4,105,169 31,975 4,137,144 1,010,117 - 5,147,261
303 General Government Imprvmnts 500,021 300,500 500 801,021 12,627 813,648 104,885 - 918,533
304 Fire Impact Fees 9,259 300,500 300,500 610,259 (9,259) 601,000 (500) - 600,500
305 Public Safety Plan 147,873 8,705,000 6,100,000 12,952,873 3,091,140 16,044,013 (6,898,523) 1,100,000 10,245,489
306 City Facilities 4,249,144 3,450,000 - 7,699,144 1,901,718 9,600,862 361,590 3,500,000 13,462,452
401 Water 6,170,864 5,722,000 6,947,000 19,839,864 270,343 20,110,207 2,600,671 - 22,710,878
402 Sewer 12,762,798 10,032,000 10,285,000 33,079,798 602,178 33,681,976 2,136,095 - 35,818,071
411 Foster Golf Course 873,520 1,818,000 1,850,000 4,541,520 368,719 4,910,239 {12,075)f 300,000 5,198,164
412 Surface Water 5,385,674 8,883,000 10,509,000 24,777,674 (502,438) 24,275,236 1,269,695 - 25,544,931
501 Eguipment Rental 2,969,227 2,784,818 2,365,831 8,119,876 1,406,556 9,526,432 1,134,553 - 10,660,984
502 Insurance Fund 642,799 8,118,924 8,725,122 17,486,845 (555,257) 16,931,588 527,780 - 17,459,368
503 Insurance - LEOFF 1 Fund 243,203 316,000 436,000 995,203 93,392 1,088,595 98,584 - 1,187,178
611 Firemen's Pension 1,516,780 70,000 70,000 1,656,780 676 1,657,456 8,767 - 1,666,223

Total| $ 63,599,214 | § 130,751,097 | $ 138,440,389 | $§ 332,790,700 | $§ 26,424,171 | § 359,214,871 § 10,088,653 | $ 8,360,463 | § 377,663,987

2021 2022 2022 Ending Total Mid-Biennial | MidBiennial | 50,5 vear.Eng | et Effecton Total
EXPENDITURES Expenditures | Expenditures | Fund Balance | Expenditures Amendments Amended Amendments 2022 Ending Expenditures
Expenditures Fund Balance

000 General $ 63,146,050 | $ 66,974260| % 11,858,749 | § 141,979,059 | $ 10,108,037 | $ 152,087,006 | $ 1,935,463 | $ 4,883,560 | $ 158,906,119
105 Contingency - - 7,141,978 7,141,978 (653,809) 6,488,169 - 452,360 6,940,529
101 Lodging Tax 1,101,781 1,013,209 489,854 2,604,844 {30,455)| 2,574,389 - 725,758 3,300,147
103 Residential Street 369,000 3,610,000 180,810 4,159,810 890,102 5,049,912 - (17,105) 5,032,806
104 Arterial Street 6,865,301 3,395,273 858,683 11,119,257 5,858,785 16,978,042 - 1,165,446 18,143,488
109 Drug Seizure Fund 200,000 40,000 224,243 464,243 (1,709) 462,534 205,000 196,240 863,773
2XX LTGO Debt Service 4,740,338 8,643,004 25,630 13,408,972 3,587,898 16,996,870 - (36,541) 16,960,329
213 UTGO Bonds 3,602,975 4,374,975 78,389 8,056,339 {66,380) 7,989,959 - 726,478 8,716,437
206 LID Guaranty - - 725137 725,137 1,676 726,813 - {410,519) 316,293
233 2013 LID 648,588 628,563 597,222 1,874,373 {69,801) 1,804,572 - 26,825 1,831,397
301 Land Acquisition, Rec & Park Dev. 2,505,000 505,000 1,680,662 4,590,662 87,458 4,678,120 500,000 854,515 6,032,635
302 Urban Renewal 1,235,000 2,786,000 84,169 4,105,169 31,975 4,137,144 - 1,010,117 5,147,261
303 General Government Imprvmnts 240,000 200,000 361,021 801,021 12,627 813,648 100,000 4,885 918,533
304 Fire Improvements 300,000 300,000 10,259 610,259 (9,259)| 601,000 - {500) 600,500
305 Public Safety Plan 2,967,817 2,390,467 7,594,589 12,952,873 3,091,140 16,044,013 1,300,000 (7,098,523)| 10,245,489
306 City Facilities 7,662,408 - 36,736 7,699,144 1,901,718 9,600,862 2,500,000 1,361,590 13,462,452
401 Water 8,555,244 9,689,329 1,595,291 19,839,864 270,343 20,110,207 170,000 2,430,671 22,710,878
402 Sewer 11,751,296 11,801,825 9,526,677 33,079,798 602,178 33,681,976 1,195,000 941,095 35,818,071
411 Foster Golf Course 1,843,879 1,844,993 852,648 4,541,520 368,719 4,910,239 200,000 87,925 5,198,164
412 Surface Water 8,826,614 11,789,938 4,161,122 24,777,674 (502,438) 24,275,236 235,000 1,034,695 25,544,931
501 Equipment Rental 2,854,868 2,252,165 3,012,843 8,119,876 1,406,556 9,626,432 819,000 315,553 10,660,984
502 Insurance Fund 8,136,454 8,710,402 639,989 17,486,845 (555,257) 16,931,588 - 527,780 17,459,368
503 Insurance - LEOFF 1 Fund 486,920 497,040 11,243 995,203 93,392 1,088,595 - 98,584 1,187,178
611 Firemen's Pension 65,000 65,000 1,626,780 1,656,780 676 1,657,456 - 8,767 1,666,223

Total| $ 138,104,533 | § 141,511,443 | $ 53,174,724 | § 332,790,700 | § 26,424,171 | $ 359,214,871 $ 9,159,463 | $ 9,289,653 | $ 377,663,987




	Blank Page



